

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id: supdtpanda.sec@hry.nic.in Phone: +91 172 258 4810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

No. SEC/2ME/2022/ 659-679

Dated: 22nd March, 2022

To

All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana (except Faridabad).

Subject: -

Inclusion/deletion and correction in the electoral rolls of Municipalities finally published as per programme prescribed by the State Election Commission.

Sir/Madam.

I have been directed to refer to this Commission's notifications issued vide Nos. SEC/2ME/2022/74, SEC/2ME/2022/102 both dated 03.02.2022 and No.SEC/2ME/2022/286,dated 22.02.2022 vide which programme for updating of existing electoral roll of fifteen Municipal Councils and twenty seven Municipal Committees and preparation of electoral rolls of four Municipal Councils and three Municipal Committees was issued according to which final publication of electoral rolls was fixed as 16.03.2022,24.03.2022 and 28.03.2022 respectively.

2. Queries regarding inclusion/deletion and correction of names in the electoral rolls of municipalities finally published as per programme prescribed by the State Election Commission are being made by the various field officials. In this regard your attention is invited towards rule 14 and 14A of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978, which provides as under:-

"14. Inclusion, deletion and correction of names in the ward-wise electoral roll finally published.- Any person whose name existed in the relevant part of the electoral roll of the legislative assembly constituency and could not be included in the ward-wise electoral roll of the municipality finally published, may apply to the Deputy Commissioner for inclusion of name, correction of any entry or transposing of name in another ward in Form A and for objecting the inclusion or seeking deletion of name, shall be made in Form B.

14A. Inclusion of names in the electoral roll finally published during election period. Any person whose name existed in the relevant part of the electoral roll of the legislative assembly constituency and could not get his name included in the electoral roll of the municipality under rule 4 and 14 and election programme has been issued by the State Election Commission, application only for the inclusion of name in the electoral roll shall be made to Returning Officer, till the last date of making nomination. Returning Officer shall be the competent authority for inclusion of name in the electoral roll from the issuance of election programme to till the last date of making nomination. The decision taken by the Returning Officer on such applications shall be final:

Provided that if the name of any applicant has been included in the electoral roll of any ward of the concerned municipality under this rule and intends to contest the election, he shall be allowed to file his nomination.

Provided further that no amendment, transposition or deletion of any entry in the electoral roll shall be made and no direction for the inclusion of a name in the electoral roll of any ward shall be given under this rule, after the last date for making nominations for an election in that municipality.".

3. In view of above after final publication of electoral Deputy
Commissioner is competent authority under rule 14 mentioned above for
Inclusion/deletion and correction of names in the electoral roll of the
municipality and concerned Returning Officer would be competent authority

for inclusion of names in the electoral roll, if the programme for the election has been issued by the State Election Commission.

4. You are requested to dispose off all the complaints/ representations/applications in the matter accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

Assistant State Election Commissioner, For State Election Commissioner, Haryana राज्य निर्वाचन आयोग, हरियाणा निर्वाचन सदन, प्लाट नं० 2 सैक्टर - 17 पंचकुला, हरियाणा - 134109

Website:www.secharyana.gov.in Email id:sec@hry.nic.in

Phone: +91172 2584810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

कमांक : रा.नि.आ./२एम.ई./२०२२/

दिनांकः

.03.2022

सेवा में

उपायुक्त, अम्बाला।

विषय:-

नगरपरिषद्, अम्बाला की मतदाता सूची से सम्बन्धित प्रतिवेदन।

महोदय,

उपरोक्त विषय के सन्दर्भ में।

विषयाधीन मामले में हरियाणा डैमोकेटिक फंट, अम्बाला से प्राप्त ई-मेल/प्रतिवेदन दिनांक 15.03.2022, 16.03.2022, 17.03.2022 जो कि आपके कार्यालय को भी सम्बोधित है, की छाया प्रतियां इस अनुरोध के साथ प्रेषित की जाती है कि मामले में पुनः जांच करवा ली जाये। यदि मतदाता सूची में कोई त्रुटि पाई जाती है और दावे तथा आपत्तियां दर्ज कराने का समय समाप्त हो चुका है तो उसका समाधान हरियाणा नगरपालिका निर्वाचन नियम, 1978 के नियम-14 के अनुसार उपायुक्त के माध्यम से करवा लिया जाये।

भवदीय.

सहायक राज्य निर्वाचन आयुक्त, कृतेः राज्य निर्वाचन आयुक्त, हरियाणा।

प्र कमांक : रा.नि.आ./२एम.ई./२०२२/ 56

दिनांकः 🖰 .03.2022

उपरोक्त की प्रति हरियाणा राज्य के सभी उपायुक्तों (फरीदाबाद जिले को छोडकर) सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित की जाती है।

> सहायक राज्य निर्वोचन आयुक्त, कृतेः राज्य निर्वाचन आयुक्त, हरियाणा।

प्र कमांक : रा.नि.आ./२एम.ई./२०२२/

दिनांक: .03.2022

उपरोक्त की एक प्रति चित्रा सरवारा, महासचिव, हरियाणा डैमोकेटिक फंट, 549, मथुरा नगरी, अम्बाला शहर, (फोन नं० ०१७१-२६११११८) को इस सूचना के साथ प्रेषित की जाती है कि इस मामले में आप उपायुक्त, अम्बाला के कार्यालय से सम्पर्क करें ।

सहायक राज्य निर्वाचन आयुक्त, कतेः राज्य निर्वाचन आयुक्त, हरियाणा।

Read.